

**IN THE  
SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI**

---

**No. SC 97306**

---

**TIMOTHY HILL,  
Plaintiff/Appellant,  
v.  
SSM HEALTH CARE ST. LOUIS,  
Defendant/Respondent.**

---

**Appeal from the Circuit Court of the County of St. Louis  
Honorable Nancy Watkins**

---

**APPELLANT'S SUBSTITUTE BRIEF**

---

DOWD & DOWD, P.C.

Douglas P. Dowd (29240)  
William T. Dowd (39648)  
Alex R. Lumaghi (56569)  
211 North Broadway, Suite 4050  
St. Louis, Missouri 63102  
314-621-2500  
Fax 314-621-2503  
[doug@dowdlaw.net](mailto:doug@dowdlaw.net)  
[bill@dowdlaw.net](mailto:bill@dowdlaw.net)  
[alex@dowdlaw.net](mailto:alex@dowdlaw.net)

ATTORNEYS FOR  
PLAINTIFF/APPELLANT  
TIMOTHY HILL

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....6**

**JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....10**

**STATEMENT OF FACTS .....11**

**POINTS RELIED ON.....17**

**I. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING PLAINTIFF’S MOTION FOR APPLICATION OF THE SPOILIATION DOCTRINE BECAUSE PLAINTIFF PRESENTED OVERWHELMING EVIDENCE OF SSM’S BAD FAITH SPOILIATION OF THE VIDEO OF MR. HILL’S FALL AND A SPOILIATING PARTY IS HELD TO ADMIT THE SPECIFIC FACTS THE SPOILIATED EVIDENCE WOULD HAVE SHOWN IN THAT DEFENDANT SHOULD HAVE BEEN HELD TO ADMIT THAT THE VIDEO WOULD HAVE SHOWN THAT MR. HILL TRIPPED OVER THE RAISED CONCRETE SLAB.....22**

**(A) Standard of Review.....22**

**(B) Argument .....22**

**1. THIS HONORABLE COURT’S PRECEDENT REGARDING THE SPOILIATION OF EVIDENCE.....27**

**2. AS THE COURT OF APPEALS CORRECTLY FOUND, PLAINTIFF PRESENTED OVERWHELMING EVIDENCE TO THE TRIAL COURT IN HIS MOTION FOR APPLICATION OF THE SPOILIATION DOCTRINE DEMONSTRATING THAT SSM HAD A DUTY TO PRESERVE THE VIDEO OF MR. HILL’S FALL BUT**

**INSTEAD DESTROYED IT UNDER CIRCUMSTANCES  
MANIFESTING DECEIT AND BAD FAITH.....30**

**3. THE COURT OF APPEALS MISAPPLIED THE SCOPE OF THE  
ADVERSE INFERENCE, UNDER MISSOURI’S SPOLIATION  
DOCTRINE AND THIS HONORABLE COURT’S PRECEDENT,  
BECAUSE THE SPOLIATING PARTY IS HELD TO ADMIT THE  
SPECIFIC FACTS THAT THE SPOLIATED EVIDENCE WOULD  
HAVE SHOWN .....46**

**4. THE COURT OF APPEALS’ REFERENCE TO THE  
NECESSITY OF A JURY INSTRUCTION ON SPOLIATION IS  
WELL-TAKEN .....49**

**5. THIS HONORABLE COURT SHOULD NOT COUNTENANCE  
SSM’S DESTRUCTION OF EVIDENCE.....52**

**II. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN OVERRULING PLAINTIFF’S  
OBJECTION TO SSM’S INTENTIONAL AND KNOWING MISSTATEMENT  
OF THE LAW DURING CLOSING ARGUMENT REGARDING SPOLIATION  
BECAUSE DEFENSE COUNSEL MADE PREJUDICIAL MISTATEMENTS OF  
LAW TO THE JURY IN THAT DEFENSE COUNSEL (1) INCORRECTLY  
TOLD THE JURY THAT BECAUSE THERE WAS NOTHING IN THE JURY  
INSTRUCTIONS REGARDING SPOLIATION, THE LAW DID NOT SUPPORT  
PLAINTIFF’S ADVERSE INFERENCE ARGUMENT, AND (2) COMPOUNDED  
THE PREJUDICE BY ARGUING TO THE JURY THAT SSM WAS BARRED**

**FROM DISCUSSING THE CONTENTS OF THE VIDEO AND THAT SSM “REGRET[TED]” NOT HAVING THE VIDEO IN VIOLATION OF THE TRIAL COURT’S PRIOR ORDER REGARDING PERMISSIBLE STATEMENTS CONCERNING THE DESTROYED VIDEO.....53**

**(A) Standard of Review.....53**

**(B) Argument .....54**

**1. DEFENSE COUNSEL IMPROPERLY TOLD THE JURY THAT BECAUSE THERE WAS NOTHING IN THE JURY INSTRUCTIONS REGARDING SPOLIATION, THE LAW DID NOT SUPPORT PLAINTIFF’S ADVERSE INFERENCE ARGUMENT .....54**

**2. DEFENSE COUNSEL VIOLATED THE COURT’S ORDER BY ARGUING TO THE JURY THAT SSM WAS BARRED FROM DISCUSSING THE CONTENTS OF THE VIDEO AND THAT SSM “REGRET[TED]” NOT HAVING THE VIDEO, SUGGESTING TO THE JURY THAT THE VIDEO WOULD HAVE BEEN HELPFUL TO THE DEFENSE .....56**

**III. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN SUBMITTING INSTRUCTION NO. 8 BECAUSE MISSOURI LAW REQUIRES A CONVERSE BE IN SUBSTANTIALLY THE SAME LANGUAGE AS THE VERDICT DIRECTOR IN THAT INSTRUCTION NO. 8 DID NOT USE SUBSTANTIALLY THE SAME LANGUAGE AS THE VERDICT DIRECTOR AND DID NOT MAKE ANY**

**SPECIFIC REFERENCE TO THE NEGLIGENCE DESCRIBED IN  
PLAINTIFF’S VERDICT DIRECTOR.....59**

**(A) Standard of Review.....59**

**(B) Argument .....60**

**IV. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING PLAINTIFF’S MOTION  
FOR SANCTIONS SEEKING EXCLUSION OF DR. BRENNAN’S VIDEO-  
TAPED DEPOSITION BECAUSE THE EVIDENCE DEMONSTRATED THAT  
DEFENSE COUNSEL INTENTIONALLY CONCEALED THE FACT THAT  
THEY TOOK PICTURES OF THE SCENE ON THE MORNING OF DR.  
BRENNAN’S DEPOSITION, BUT DID NOT TELL PLAINTIFF’S COUNSEL OF  
THE TRIP TO THE SCENE IN THAT PLAINTIFF’S COUNSEL WAS  
THEREBY UNABLE TO CROSS-EXAMINE DR. BRENNAN REGARDING THE  
LEVELING OF THE WALKWAY AND PLAINTIFF WAS DEPRIVED OF THE  
RIGHT TO CROSS-EXAMINE DR. BRENNAN ABOUT SSM TAKING HIM TO  
THE PROCEDURE CENTER FOR A RE-ENACTMENT ON THE MORNING OF  
HIS DEPOSITION .....63**

**(A) Standard of Review.....63**

**(B) Argument .....63**

**1. PLAINTIFF’S INABILITY TO CROSS-EXAMINE DR. BRENNAN  
REGARDING THE LEVELING OF THE WALKWAY.....67**

**2. PLAINTIFF WAS DEPRIVED OF THE RIGHT TO CROSS-  
EXAMINE DR. BRENNAN ABOUT SSM TAKING HIM TO THE**

**PROCEDURE CENTER FOR A RE-ENACTMENT ON THE MORNING OF HIS DEPOSITION BY SSM'S CONCEALMENT OF THAT FACT.....69**

**V. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN OVERULING PLAINTIFF'S OBJECTION TO DR. HUSS' TESTIMONY REGARDING DEHYDRATION BECAUSE DR. HUSS' OPINED AT TRIAL THAT MR. HILL'S FALL WAS LIKELY A RESULT OF A PRE-EXISTING DEHYDRATION CONDITION IN THAT THIS WAS A NEW OPINION ON THE CENTRAL ISSUE OF THE CAUSE OF MR. HILL'S FALL AND SUBSTANTIALLY PREJUDICED PLAINTIFF'S CASE .....72**

**(A) Standard of Review.....72**

**(B) Argument .....72**

**CONCLUSION .....73**

**CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....76**

**CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 84.06(C) .....77**

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>A.J.H. ex rel. M.J.H. v. M.A.H.S.</i> , 364 S.W.3d 680 (Mo.App. E.D. 2012)	64
<i>Ameriwood Industries, Inc. v. Liberman</i> , 2007 WL 5110313 (E.D.Mo 2007)	26
<i>Barron v. Missouri-Kansas-Texas R. Co.</i> , 696 SW 2d 338 (Mo.App. E.D.1985)	18, 59
<i>Berger v. Copeland Corp. LLC</i> , 505 S.W.3d 337 (Mo.App. S.D. 2016)	49, 50, 55
<i>Bradley v. Waste Management of Missouri, Inc.</i> , 810 S.W.2d 525 (Mo.App. E.D. 1991)	18, 54
<i>Brown v. Hamid</i> , 856 S.W.2d 51 (Mo. 1993)	30, 31
<i>Butler v. Mitchell-Hugeback, Inc.</i> , 895 S.W.2d 15 (Mo. 1995)	32
<i>Carroll v. Kelsey</i> , 234 S.W.3d 559 (Mo.App. W.D. 2007)	59
<i>Coon v. Dryden</i> , 46 S.W.3d 81 (Mo.App. W.D. 2001)	21, 73
<i>Crapson v. United Chatauqua Co.</i> , 37 S.W.2d 966 (Mo.App. 1931)	50
<i>Degraffenreid v. R. L. Hannah Trucking</i> , 80 S.W.3d 866 (Mo.App. W.D. 2002)	17, 47-48
<i>Dorchester Financial Holdings Corp. v. Banco BRJ S.A.</i> , Case No. 1:11-cv-01529 (S.D.N.Y. December 15, 2014)	41
<i>Doughty v. Dir. of Revenue</i> , 387 S.W.3d 383 (Mo. 2013)	20, 67
<i>Dove v. Fansler</i> , 112 S.W. 1009 (Mo.App. 1908)	47, 51
<i>Fahy v. Dresser Industries, Inc.</i> 740 SW 2d 635 (Mo. banc 1987)	18, 54
<i>Garrett v. Terminal R. Ass'n</i> , 259 S.W.2d 807 (Mo. 1953)	17, 29-31, 47, 49

<i>Gaugh v. Gaugh</i> , 11 S.W.2d 729, 321 Mo. 414 (Mo. 1928)	28
<i>Goldberg v. Kelly</i> , 397 U.S. 254 (1970)	20, 67
<i>Gurley v. St. Louis Transit Co. of St. Louis</i> , 259 S.W. 895 (Mo.App. 1924)	68
<i>Haid v. Prendiville</i> , 238 S.W. 452 (Mo. 1921)	28
<i>Hale v. Cottrell, Inc.</i> , 456 S.W.3d 481 (Mo.App. W.D. 2014)	63
<i>Hampton v. Big Boy Steel Erection</i> , 121 S.W.3d 220 (Mo. 2003)	48
<i>Hartman v. Hartman</i> , 284 S.W. 488 (1926)	50
<i>Hays v. Bayliss</i> , 82 Mo. 209 (Mo. 1884)	28
<i>Heshion Motors, Inc. v. W. Int'l Hotels</i> , 600 S.W.2d 526 (Mo.App. W.D. 1980)	54
<i>Hunt v. Sanders</i> , 232 S.W. 456 (Mo. 1921)	28
<i>In re Caranchini</i> , 956 S.W.2d 910 (Mo. 1997), <i>as modified on denial of reh'g</i> (Dec. 23, 1997)	64
<i>In re Carey</i> , 89 S.W.3d 477 (Mo. 2002)	63
<i>Jungerman v. City of Raytown</i> , 925 S.W.2d 202 (Mo. 1996)	22
<i>Kroger v. Walters</i> , 319 Ga. App. 52 (Ga.App. 2012)	43
<i>Lilly v. Virginia</i> , 527 U.S. 116 (1999)	20, 67
<i>Marmaduke v. CBL and Associates Management., Inc.</i> , 521 S.W.3d 257 (Mo.App. E.D. 2017)	17, 25-26, 32, 47
<i>Martens v. White</i> , 195 S.W.3d 548 (Mo.App. 2006)	59
<i>McLaughlin v. Han</i> , 199 SW 3d 211 (Mo.App. W.D. 2006)	19, 60, 61
<i>McPherson v. U.S. Physicians Mut. Risk Retention Grp.</i> ,	



99 S.W.3d 462 (Mo.App. W.D. 2003)	64
<i>Mitalovich v. Toomey</i> , 217 S.W.3d 338 (Mo.App. E.D. 2007)	64
<i>Morris v. J.C. Penney Life Ins. Co.</i> , 895 S.W.2d 73 (Mo.App. W.D. 1995)	31
<i>Morris v. Union Pac. R.R.</i> , 373 F.3d 896 (8th Cir. 2004)	32
<i>Nelson v. Waxman</i> , 9 S.W.3d 601 (Mo. banc 2000)	72
<i>Osborne v. Purdome</i> , 250 S.W.2d 159 (Mo. 1952)	29
<i>Peters v. ContiGroup</i> , 292 S.W.3d 380 (Mo.App. W.D. 2009)	53
<i>Peterson v. Progressive Contractors, Inc.</i> , 399 S.W.3d 850 (Mo.App. W.D. 2013)	54
<i>Pettus v. Casey</i> , 358 S.W.2d 41 (Mo. 1962)	20, 68
<i>Pisoni v. Steak 'N Shake Operations, Inc.</i> , 468 S.W. 3d 922 (Mo.App. E.D. 2015)	47- 51, 55
<i>Pomeroy v. Benton</i> , 77 Mo. 64 (1882)	27, 30
<i>Rea v. Moore</i> , 74 S.W.3d 795 (Mo.App. S.D. 2002)	64
<i>Romeo v. Jones</i> , 144 S.W.3d 324 (Mo.App. E.D. 2004)	72
<i>Schneider v. G. Guilliams, Inc.</i> , 976 S.W.2d 522 (Mo.App. E.D. 1998)	17, 23, 31, 34
<i>Sooter v. Magic Lantern, Inc.</i> , 771 SW 2d 359 (Mo.App.1989)	19, 60
<i>Smith v. Kansas City Public Service Co.</i> , 227 Mo.App. 675 (Mo.App. 1933)	50
<i>State ex rel. Bar Ass'n v. Lloyd</i> , 787 P.2d 855 (Okla.1990)	63
<i>State ex rel. Twiehaus v. Adolf</i> , 706 S.W.2d 443 (Mo. 1986)	31

<i>Stevenson v. Union Pacific R. Co.</i> , 354 F.3d 739 (C.A.8 (Ark.) 2004)	52
<i>See State, to Use of Darland v. Porter</i> , 9 Mo. 356 (Mo. 1845)	27
<i>Walters v. Kroger</i> , Civil Action No. 2009C-14740-4 (Ga. Sup.Ct., Dec. 14, 2010)	43
<i>Wheeler v. Dean</i> , 482 S.W.3d 877 (Mo.App. S.D. 2016)	57
<i>Welborn v. Rigdon</i> , 231 S.W.2d 127 (Mo. 1950)	29
<b>Statutes</b>	
Mo. Ann. Stat. § 491.070	68
Mo. Ann. Stat. § 575.100	52
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Missouri Approved Instruction 2.01	52
Missouri Approved Instruction 33.01	19, 60
Brian E. Howard, <i>Spoliation of Evidence</i> , 49 J. Mo. Bar 121 (1993)	30
Margaret M. Koesel and Tracey L. Turnbull, <i>Spoliation of Evidence: Sanctions and Remedies for Destruction of Evidence in Civil Litigation</i> , (2 <sup>nd</sup> Ed. American Bar Association 2006)	25
Judge Elwood Thomas, <i>Converse Instructions Under MAI</i> , 42 Mo. L. Rev. 175 1977	61
<b>Rules</b>	
Missouri Rule of Civil Procedure 61.01	26
Missouri Rule of Civil Procedure 78.01	16
Missouri Rule of Civil Procedure 78.02	16
